

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 7, 2013 10:46 AM

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2559, 08CV9799

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Colorado; and THE
STATE OF COLORADO,
Petitioners,
v.
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,
INC.; MIKE SMITH; DAVID HABECKER;
TIMOTHY G. BAILEY; and JEFF BAYSINGER,
Respondents.

Case Number: 12SC442

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Monica Miller
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
Phone Number: (202) 238-9088
FAX Number: (202) 238-9003
mmiller@americanhumanist.org
CA Bar # 288343 / DC Bar # 101625 (pro hac vice)

Katayoun A. Donnelly
Azizpour Donnelly LLC
2373 Central Park Blvd., Suite 100
Denver, Colorado, 80238
Phone Number: (720) 675-8584
FAX Number: (720) 880-3142
katy@kdonnellylaw.com
Atty. Reg. #: 38439

**MOTION TO LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE AHA.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY <i>LEMON</i> , NOT <i>MARSH</i>	2
A. <i>Marsh</i> is not binding on this Court.....	3
B. <i>Marsh</i> is inconsistent with Establishment Clause jurisprudence	5
C. <i>Marsh</i> is premised on dangerous logic.....	13
D. The <i>Marsh</i> exception is inapplicable here.....	18
II. THE PRAYER PROCLAMATIONS VIOLATE THE PREFERENCE CLAUSE PURSUANT TO <i>LEMON</i>	22
A. The Prayer Proclamations fail the purpose prong..	23
B. The Prayer Proclamations fail the effect prong.....	28
III. THERE IS NO “DE MINIMIS” EXCEPTION TO TAXPAYER STANDING	28
A. Colorado’s standing requirements are easily met.	28
B. There is no “de minimis” exception to Establishment Clause taxpayer standing.	31
C. <i>Hein</i> is inapposite.	35

CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	19, 37
<i>ACLU v. Mississippi State General Services Admin.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	24
<i>ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Adams v. Cronin</i> , 29 Colo. 488 (Colo. 1902)	13
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	28
<i>Albright v. Board of Educ. of Granite School Dist.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 682 (D. Utah 1991)	7
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	37
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	3
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 18
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	30
<i>Bats v. Cobb County</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	7
<i>Blackwelder v. Safnauer</i> , 689 F. Supp. 106, 142, (N.D.N.Y 1988)	8
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	5
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292, 296 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	10, 20
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009, 1014 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 8
<i>Carpenter v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 793 (Cal. 1980)	30
<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. United States Navy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Cohen v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)	37

<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369, 376 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 9, 19
<i>Colo. Educ. Ass'n v. Rutt</i> , 184 P.3d 65, 77 (Colo. 2008).....	3
<i>Comm. for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	15
<i>Conrad v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	3, 6, 30
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	34
<i>DeSpain v. DeKalb County Com. Sch. Dist.</i> , 384 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1967)	26
<i>Dodge v. Department of Social Services</i> , 198 Colo. 379 (Colo. 1979).....	30
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256, 259 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 8, 19
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009).....	7
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	33
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	23, 32
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12, 19, 33
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	31, 34
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2012 COA 81 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	passim
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	37
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	7
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 19, 37
<i>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	16, 24, 27
<i>Graham v. Central Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	9, 18

<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 937 P.2d 1082 (Wash. 1997).....	30
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Harris v. Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15, 25
<i>Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	35
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	33
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 16 Colo. 441 (Colo. 1891).....	13, 14
<i>Ind. Civ. Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Denver Sewage Disposal Dist. No. 1</i> , 687 P.2d 494 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984).....	30
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7, 10, 24
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	7, 9, 38
<i>Jones v. Hamilton County</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (D. Tenn. 2012).....	9
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24, 26
<i>Katcoff v. Alexander</i> , 599 F. Supp. 987 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	37
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 15, 18, 32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 6
<i>Libin v. Greenwich</i> , 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985).....	24
<i>Lobato v. People</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	28

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>Lundberg v. West Monona Community School Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 331 (N.D. Iowa 1989)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	passim
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Mendelson v. St. Cloud</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	16, 24
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 850 F. Supp. 740 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Clarke</i> , 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Juhan v. Dist. Court</i> , 165 Colo. 253 (1968).....	4
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 868 P.2d 379 (Colo. 1994)	4
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 834 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1992).....	3
<i>People v. Haley</i> , 41 P.3d 666 (Colo. 2001).....	3
<i>People v. Huber</i> , 139 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2006).	3
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 989 P.2d 757 (Colo. 1999).....	4
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Santa Fe v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9, 18, 37
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12, 26, 33
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	13
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	8, 23
<i>Smith v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 295 S.E.2d 680 (W. Va. 1982).....	30

<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9, 22
<i>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom County Super. Ct.</i> , 694 P.2d 27 (Wash. 1985).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	2
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	3
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	12
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	11
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9, 12, 18, 37
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5, 15
<i>Warner v. Orange County Dep't of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 38
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 559 (W.D. Mich. 1993).....	16
<i>Weisman v. Lee</i> , 908 F.2d 1090 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Wells v. Caywood</i> , 3 Colo. 487 (Colo. 1877)	13
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 194 Colo. 163 (1977).....	30
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21009 (D.S.C. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S. Carolina</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 19

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Colo. Const. art. II, § 4	passim
---------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Writings of James Madison 183 (Hunt ed., 1901).....	33
Barry Friedman, <i>The Wages of Stealth Overruling (with Particular Attention to Miranda v. Arizona)</i> , 99 GEO. L.J. 1 (2010)	36
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Nonbelievers and Government Speech</i> , 97 IOWA L. REV. 347 (2012)	32
David J. Freedman, <i>Wielding the Ax of Neutrality: The Constitutional Status of Charitable Choice in the Wake of Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 35 U. RICH. L. REV. 313 (2001)	31

Eric J. Segall, <i>The Taxing Law of Taxpayer Standing</i> , 43 TULSA L. REV. 673 (2008)	36
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Future of the Establishment Clause</i> , 28 HUM. RIGHTS 16 (Spring, 2001)	10
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Jurisprudence of Justice Scalia: A Critical Appraisal</i> , 22 U. HAW. L. REV. 385 (2000).	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Turning Sharply to the Right</i> , 10 GREEN BAG 2D 423 (2007)	36
Hans A. Linde, <i>The State and the Federal Courts in Governance: Vive La Difference!</i> , 46 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1273 (2005).	29
Ira C. Lupu, Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Ball on A Needle: Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. and the Future of Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. REV. 115 (2008).....	36
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785)	32
James Madison, <i>Monopolies. Perpetuities. Corporations. Ecclesiastical Endowments.</i> , in Madison's "Detached Memoranda" (Elizabeth Fleet ed.), in ser. 3, 3 Wm. & Mary Q. 534 (1946)	18, 22
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>God, Gaia, the Taxpayer, and the Lorax: Standing, Justiciability, and Separation of Powers After Massachusetts and Hein</i> , 20 REGENT U. L. REV. 175 (2008)	36
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Standing Still in the Roberts Court</i> , 59 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1061 (2009)	36
Joshua G. Urquhart, <i>Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 1263 (2012).....	29
Joy A. Trueworthy, <i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.: The Remnants of Taxpayer Standing in the Era of the White House Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives</i> , 60 RUTGERS L. REV. 1073, 1074 (2008)	36
Judge Stephen Reinhardt, <i>Life to Death: Our Constitution and How It Grows</i> , 44 U. CAL. DAVIS L. REV. 391 (2010)	36
Lauren S. Michaels, <i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation: Sitting This One Out - Denying Taxpayer Standing to Challenge Faith-Based Funding</i> , 43 HAR. CIV. RIGHTS-CIV. LIBS. L. REV. 213 (2008)	36

Letter from John Adams to Benjamin Rush (June 12, 1812), in <i>Old Family Letters</i> , ser. A, 391 (Alexander Biddle ed., Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott Co. 1892).....	22
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Rush (Apr. 21, 1803), in 8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson, 1801-1806</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., New York, G.P. Putnam's Sons 1897).....	21
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Rev. Samuel Miller (January 23, 1808), in 11 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson 7-9</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., New York, G.P. Putnam's Sons 1905).....	21
Mark C. Rahdert, <i>Court Reform and Breathing Space Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 87 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 835 (2012).....	29
Michael M. Maddigan, <i>The Establishment Clause, Civil Religion, and the Public Church</i> , 81 CAL. L. REV. 293 (1993).....	13, 22
Michael Newdow, <i>Question to Justice Scalia: Does the Establishment Clause Permit the Disregard of Devout Catholics?</i> , 38 CAP. U. L. REV. 409 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Note: Standing in the Mud: Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 42 AKRON L. REV. 1277 (2009).....	36
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Relative Irrelevance of the Establishment Clause</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 583 (2011).....	11
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 2083 (1996).....	17
Steven G. Gey, <i>The Procedural Annihilation of Structural Rights</i> , 61 HASTINGS L.J. 1 (2009).....	35
Susan L. Parsons, <i>Taxpayers' Suits: Standing Barriers and Pecuniary Restraints</i> , 59 TEMP. L.Q. 951 (1986).....	31
Suzanna Sherry, <i>The Four Pillars of Constitutional Doctrine</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 969 (2011).....	36
William E. Thro, <i>AN ESSAY: THE ROBERTS COURT AT DAWN: CLARITY, HUMILITY, AND THE FUTURE OF EDUCATION LAW</i> , 2007 WL 3170288 (2007).....	36
